

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Civil Appeal No(s). 6558/2022

MAHARASHTRA RAJYA VADAR SAMAJ SANGH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE &
ORS. Respondent(s)

(IA No.123253/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.123257/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.123256/2022-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.123260/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.123252/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL and IA No.123258/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

C.A. No. 8142/2022 (XVII)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 142098/2022

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 142099/2022

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 142100/2022

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 142101/2022

IA No. 142099/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 8138/2022 (XVII)

(IA

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL ON IA 140069/2022

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 140070/2022

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 140071/2022

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 140072/2022

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 140073/2022

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 145453/2022

IA No. 145453/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 140070/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 140071/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 7601/2022 (XVII)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.145374/2022-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.145368/2022-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.145369/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.145376/2022-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA

contd...

No.145366/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL and IA No.145367/2022-
CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL and IA No.145370/2022-
PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
C.A. No. 8133/2022 (XVII)

IA No. 154422/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 154419/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 8134/2022 (XVII)

(IA No.158673/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.158672/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
and IA No.158670/2022-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.158678/2022-
EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.158668/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE
PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.158676/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE
ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 8074/2022 (XVII)

IA No. 148324/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 148325/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 148322/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 8018-8019/2022 (XVII)

IA No. 142114/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 8964/2022 (XVII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.172207/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.172205/2022-STAY APPLICATION
and IA No.172210/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA
No.172204/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL and IA No.172201/2022-
CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL and IA No.172208/2022-
PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 13-10-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Vidya Vijaysinh Pawar, AOR
Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, AOR
Mr. Avineesh Jha, Adv.

Mr. Amol B. Karande, AOR
Mr. Narendar Rao Thaneer, Adv.
Mr. Shivang Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Palak Mathur, Adv.

Ms. Shwetal Shepal, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

contd...

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Harsh Pathak, Adv.
Ms. Shaveta Mahajan, AOR
Mr. Mohit Choubey, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR

Mr. Avijit Roy, AOR

Mr. Preshit Vilas Surshe, AOR

Ms. Sunita Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Civil Appeal No. 6558/2022

Respondent No.11 has failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Service is complete on respondent No.1. Ld. Advocate, Ms.Sunita Gautam, appearing on behalf of Mr.G.S. Makkar, Advocate-on-record appears for respondent No.1 and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.2 to 10 & 13 to 24 but none has entered appearance.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, Ld.Counsel for the appellant has not taken fresh steps in respect of respondent No.12.

Contd...

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

C.A. No. 8142/2022

Ld. counsel for respondent No.13 submits that she has filed counter affidavit yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records.

Respondent No.14 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.1-12 and 15-19 but none has entered appearance.

C.A. No. 8138/2022

Respondent No.2 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos.5 and 6 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant is granted two weeks' time, as last opportunity, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of the unserved respondent No.7.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.3 , 4 and 8 but none has entered appearance.

Service is complete on respondent No.1. Ld.Advocate-on-record, Mr. Aditya Pandey appears for respondent No.1 and seeks

contd....

time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

C.A. No. 7601/2022

Ld. counsel for respondent No.1 submits that he has filed counter affidavit yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.2 to 28 but none has entered appearance.

C.A. No. 8133/2022

Service is complete on respondent Nos.2 to 24 but none has entered appearance.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, Ld.Counsel for the appellant has not taken fresh steps in respect of respondent No.1.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

C.A. No. 8134/2022

Service is complete on respondent Nos.2 to 24 but none has entered appearance.

Service is complete on respondent No.1. Ld. Advocate, Ms.Sunita Gautam, appearing on behalf of Mr.G.S. Makkar, Advocate-on-record appears for respondent No.1 and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

contd....

C.A. No. 8074/2022

Respondent Nos.2 and 3 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Service is complete on respondent No.1 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Ms. Yoothica Pallavi submits that she has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No.4 on 30.8.2023 and also filed application for transposition on 27.09.2023. Process as per rules.

C.A. No. 8018-8019/2022

Respondent No.2 has failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined. However, Ld. counsel for respondent No.2 seeks one more opportunity to file counter affidavit. Two weeks' time, as last and final opportunity, is granted for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent No.4 has failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.1 and 3 but none has entered appearance.

C.A. No. 8964/2022

Respondent No.4 has failed to file counter affidavit,

contd....

despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.2, 3, 5-10 and 12-24 but none has entered appearance.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, Ld.Counsel for the appellant has not taken fresh steps in respect of respondent Nos.1 and 11.

Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY
Registrar